

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Richard A. Simpson

Richard A. Simpson, D.C. Bar No. 411893

WILEY REIN, LLP

1776 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

Phone: (202) 719-7000

Fax: (202) 719-7049

Email: rsimpson@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 05-1826 RJL
)	
RITA M. BANK,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
PRECLUDE PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED DAMAGES EVIDENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Overview of Stiglitz’s Damages Claims.....	1
B. The Court’s Preclusion of Stiglitz’s Damages Expert’s Testimony and Stiglitz’s Failure to Meet Requirements For Expert Testimony.....	2
II. STIGLITZ ATTEMPTS TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY ON DAMAGES THAT SHOULD BE PRECLUDED	3
A. Stiglitz’s damages evidence constitutes expert testimony, which the Court previously precluded.....	4
B. Stiglitz is not qualified as an expert.....	8
C. Stiglitz has not complied with the requirements for expert testimony	9
III. STIGLITZ’S SO CALLED “LOST OPPORTUNITY” DAMAGES ARE SPECULATIVE AND SHOULD BE PRECLUDED	15
IV. STIGLITZ CANNOT AUTOMATICALLY ADD IN PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AT UNSPECIFIED RATES TO HIS DAMAGES CALCULATIONS	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....11

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Lennar Homes of Arizona, Inc.,
Case No. 03-1827, 2006 WL 1734594 (D. Az. June 23, 2006).....4, 8

Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Zhang, 584 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2008)10

LifeWise Master Funding v. Telebank, 374 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2004).....4, 8

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst, Case No. 97-0590, 2005 WL 1459704 (D.D.C. June
21, 2005)4

Richmond Medical Ctr. For Women v. Herring, 527 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2008).....8, 10, 11

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co. v. Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc., Case No.
05-2115, 2007 WL 1589495 (D.D.C. June 1, 2007).....9, 10

United States v. Day, 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9

United States v. Eiland, Case No. 04-379, 2006 WL 2844921 (D.D.C. Oct. 2,
2006)4, 9

United States v. Rigas, 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)4, 11

STATE CASES

District of Columbia v. Pierce Associates, Inc., 527 A.2d 306 (D.C. 1987).....18

Federal Marketing Co. v. Va. Impression Products Co., 823 A.2d 513 (D.C.
2003)17, 18

Hildreth Consulting Engineers, P.C. v. Larry E. Knight, Inc., 801 A.2d 967 (D.C.
2002)16, 17

In re Estate of Curseen, 890 A.2d 191 (D.C. 2006)16, 17

Knight v. Georgetown University, 725 A.2d 472 (D.C. 1999)4

Poole v. Lowe, 615 A.2d 589 (D.C. 1992).....16

Pratt v. University of the District of Columbia, 691 A.2d 158 (D.C. 1997).....16

Schwartz v. Swartz, 723 A.2d 841 (D.C. 1998)18

Vector Realty Group, Inc. v. 711 Fourteenth Street, Inc., 659 A.2d 230 (D.C. 1994)16

Zoerb v. Barton Protective Services, 851 A.2d 465 (D.C. 2004)16, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....9, 10, 11, 12, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 7014

Fed. R. Evid. 7024, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12,16

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code § 15-108 (2001).....17
